

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK
WHITE PLAINS DIVISION

-----X
IN RE:

MIRENA IUD PRODUCTS LIABILITY LITIGATION 13-MD-2434 (CS)
13-MC-2434 (CS)

This Document Relates To

JENNIFER DANLEY v. BAYER HEALTHCARE 13-CV-6586 (CS)
PHARMACEUTICALS INC.

-----X

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT'S
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

(REDACTED: CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND 2

 A. General Background 2

 1. Mirena Is A Safe And Effective FDA-Approved Contraceptive 2

 2. Uterine Perforation Is A Rare, Known Risk Of All IUDs 3

 3. Perforation Occurs During Insertion But May Not Be Detected Until Later 4

 4. The Mirena Label Warns Of The Risk Of Perforation 7

 B. Case-Specific Facts 9

 1. Ms. Danley’s First Mirena 9

 2. Ms. Danley’s Second Mirena 10

III. ARGUMENT 12

 A. Summary Judgment Standard 13

 B. Georgia Law Applies To Plaintiff’s Claims 13

 C. Plaintiff Danley Did Not Experience The Injury She Claims 14

 1. Plaintiff Has Adduced No Reliable Evidence That Secondary Perforation Occurs 15

 2. Plaintiff Has Adduced No Admissible Evidence That She Experienced A Secondary Perforation 17

 D. There Is No Genuine Issue Of Material Fact With Respect To Plaintiff’s Failure To Warn Claim 20

 1. The Mirena Label Adequately Warns Of The Risk Of Perforation 20

 2. Bayer’s Alleged Failure To Warn Was Not The Proximate Cause Of Plaintiff’s Injury 24

 E. Defendant Is Entitled To Judgment As A Matter Of Law On Plaintiff’s Remaining Claims 25

1.	Plaintiff’s Design Defect Claim Should Be Dismissed As A Matter Of Law ...	26
2.	Plaintiff’s Manufacturing Defect Claim Should Be Dismissed As A Matter Of Law	27
3.	Plaintiff’s Negligence Claim Should Be Dismissed As A Matter Of Law	28
4.	Plaintiff’s Warranty Claims Should Be Dismissed As A Matter Of Law	29
5.	Plaintiff’s Fraud and Misrepresentation Claims Should Be Dismissed As A Matter Of Law	29
6.	Plaintiff’s Punitive Damages Claim Should Be Dismissed As A Matter Of Law	31
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.
477 U.S. 242 (1986)..... 13

Arch Ins. Co. v. Clements, Purvis & Stewart, P.C.
850 F. Supp. 2d 1371 (S.D. Ga.) *aff’d*, 434 F. App’x 826 (11th Cir. 2011)..... 31

Butler v. Union Carbide Corp.
712 S.E.2d 537 (Ga. Ct. App. 2011)..... 15

Catlett v. Wyeth, Inc.
379 F. Supp. 2d 1374 (M.D. Ga. 2004) 30

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett
477 U.S. 317 (1986)..... 13

Chrysler Corp. v. Batten
450 S.E.2d 208 (Ga. 1994)..... 20

Dietz v. Smithkline Beecham Corp.
598 F.3d 812 (11th Cir. 2010) 24

Dowis v. Mud Slingers, Inc.
621 S.E.2d 413 (Ga. 2005)..... 14

Eberhart v. Novartis Pharm. Corp.
867 F. Supp. 2d 1241 (N.D. Ga. 2011) 24

Ellis v. C.R. Bard, Inc.
311 F.3d 1272 (11th Cir. 2002) 24

Ferguson v. TWA
135 F. Supp. 2d 1304 (N.D. Ga. 2000)..... 14

Folsom v. Kawasaki Motors Corp. U.S.A.
509 F. Supp. 2d 1364 (M.D. Ga. 2007) 26

Fuller v. Home Depot Servs., LLC
2007 WL 2345257 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 14, 2007) 32

Gowen v. Cady
376 S.E.2d 390 (Ga. Ct. App. 1988)..... 29

Grieco v. Tecumseh Products Co.
 2013 WL 5755436 (S.D. Ga. Oct. 23, 2013) 28

Gummo v. Village of Depew
 75 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 1996)..... 13

In re Conagra Peanut Butter Products Liability Litigation
 2014 WL 3767793 (N.D. Ga. July 30, 2014)..... 34

In re Fosamax Products Liab. Litig.
 647 F. Supp. 2d 265 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)..... 34

In re Mirena IUD Products Liab. Litig.
 29 F. Supp. 3d 345 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)..... 30

In re Rezulin Products Liab. Litig.
 369 F. Supp. 2d 398 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)..... 18

In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.
 2005 WL 2403856 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2005)..... 13

Jack v. Glaxo Wellcome, Inc.
 239 F. Supp. 2d 1308 (N.D. Ga. 2002) 14

Jones v. Amazing Products, Inc.
 231 F. Supp. 2d 1228 (N.D. Ga. 2002) 27

Lawson v. Smith & Nephew Richards, Inc.
 1999 WL 1129677 (N.D. Ga. Sept. 30, 1999) 18

Lee v. Mylan Inc.
 806 F. Supp. 2d 1320 (M.D. Ga. 2011) 30

Mascarenas v. Cooper Tire & Rubber Co.
 643 F. Supp. 2d 1363 (S.D. Ga. 2009)..... 28

McCombs v. Synthes (U.S.A.)
 587 S.E.2d 594 (Ga. 2003)..... 20

Menowitz v. Brown
 991 F.2d 36 (2d Cir.1993)..... 13

Nationwide Capital Corp. v. ADP, Inc.
 2007 WL 2479292 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 24, 2007) 31

<i>Paulk v. Thomasville Ford Lincoln Mercury</i> 732 S.E.2d 297 (Ga. Ct. App. 2012).....	31
<i>Presto v. Sandoz Pharm. Corp.</i> 487 S.E.2d 70 (Ga. Ct. App. 1997).....	29
<i>Rampura, LLC v. Main & 75 Ctr., LLC</i> 2008 WL 3861203 (N.D. Ga. Feb. 13, 2008)	30
<i>S. Gen. Ins. Co. v. Holt</i> 416 S.E.2d 274 (Ga. 1992).....	32
<i>Thornton v. E.I. Du Pont De Nemours & Co.</i> 22 F.3d 284 (11th Cir. 1994)	21
<i>Villegas v. Deer & Co.</i> 135 Fed. App’x 279 (11th Cir. 2005)	28
<i>Wheat v. Sofamor, S.N.C.</i> 46 F. Supp. 2d 1351 (N.D. Ga. 1999).....	passim
<i>Wheeler v. Novartis Pharm. Corp.</i> 944 F. Supp. 2d 1344 (S.D. Ga. 2013).....	15, 17, 25, 29
 Statutes and Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)	13
Fed. R. Evid. 401	16
O.C.G.A. § 51-12-5.1(b).....	32, 33, 35
